# D&B Public Sector Solutions Accessibility Conformance Report

VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) - April 2019

Name of Product/Version: D&B Investigate, D&B Protect, D&B Fortify

#### **Product Description:**

D&B Investigate: A unique intuitive, web-based, always-on solution that immediately improves the efficiency of business investigations by enabling secure sharing and collaboration, and collecting all business case-related information in one place. The product enables due diligence from business verification to fraud and linkage analysis allowing for a wide array of use case mission goals.

D&B Fortify: A web-based product that provides Simplified graphical representation of data and analytics for quicker decision making.

D&B Protect: A Web Based solution for Deep insights and analytics assisting in supply chain risk management.

Report Date: Jul 14, 2023

**Contact Information : Erik Ekwurzel,** 

Senior Vice President,

Email: ekwurzele@dnb.com

Phone: 301.873.7978

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Conformance to the listed accessibility standards has been evaluated using a combination of static analysis tools and manual testing with assistive technologies. The following operating system, browsers and screen readers used for evaluation: Windows 10, Chrome and Firefox Browsers and Screen Readers.

"Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

STANDARD/GUIDELINE	INCLUDED IN REPORT
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No )
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable**: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated**: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

#### WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

# **Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.1.1 (Web) 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: Product has no known accessibility issues. Non-text content provides discernible/accessible labels and name markup.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.1 (Web) 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Product does not have any video or audio resources.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.2 (Web) 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Product does not have any video or audio resources.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality		
Software)	Web: Not	Web: Product does not have any
<ul> <li>11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>	Applicable	video or audio resources.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality		
Software)		Web: Work is ongoing to test and
• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Partially	update all data tables, though the
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	vast majority have been updated with
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		appropriate HTML tagging.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.3.2 (Web)		N/oh, No known agassibility issues
• 10.1.3.2 (Web)		Web: No known accessibility issues. Product has been tested using screen
• 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality	Web: Supports	readers to make sure that the
Software)		sequence is meaningful
• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality		Web: No known accessibility issues. A
Software)		text equivalent or csv/excel export is
• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	available where the information is
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		shown using shape, size, visual
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		location & orientation.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality	MAN' Sunnorts	
Software)		Web: No known accessibility issues. A
• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)		text equivalent or csv/excel export i available where the information is
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		using Colors.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		using colors.
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)  1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)	Web: Not Applicable	
• 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality		Web: Product does not play audio
Software)		files in any page.
• 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
<ul> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.1.1 (Web)  10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Most of the existing functionality can be performed using keyboard. However, some combo boxes, checkboxes, links, network diagrams, charts, and toggles are not receiving focus.
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.2.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Revised Section 508 <ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.1.4 (Web)  • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Keyboard Shortcuts does not exist in the product

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.1 (Web) 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Not Applicable
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.2 (Web) 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Not Applicable
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.3.1 (Web)  10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)  11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.3.1(Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Not Applicable

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.1 (Web) 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs  2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.2 (Web) 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.1.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508		Web: No known accessibility issues. Skip to main content has been implemented.  Web: No known accessibility issues. Pages are appropriately titled
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.4.3 (Web)  10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)  11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Order is maintained within controls in a page that supports Keyboard focus.

Page **9** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  <ul> <li>9.2.4.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.4 (Closed Software</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined link context
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.1 (Web) 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Not Applicable
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.5.2 (Web)  • 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Not Applicable
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.5.3 (Web)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> <li>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)</li> <li>Also applies to:</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Closed Software</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Device motion or user motion is not used in the product.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.1 (Web)  10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Page markup indicates English for default language.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.1 (Web)  10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Context does not change on page element focus.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.2 (Web)		
• 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality		
Software)		Web: No known accessibility issues.
<ul> <li>11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	Page context does not change on
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		user input.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li></ul>		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality		
Software)		
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.
<ul><li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li></ul>		
• 12.1.2 (Froduct Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
<ul><li>9.3.3.2 (Web)</li><li>10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)</li></ul>		Moh. No known accessibility issues
• 11.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality		Web: No known accessibility issues. Labels, placeholder text or
Software)	Web: Supports	instructions are provided when
• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)		content requires user input.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li><li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li><li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.1 (Web) 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.4.1.2 (Web)  10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: Name and value attributes on is discernible.

# **Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11 1 2 4 (Closed Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There is no content to which success criterion applies. Live audio content is not used.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.5 (Web) 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There is no content to which success criterion applies. Prerecorded video content is not used.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.3.4 (Web)  10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)  11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.  Web: No known accessibility issues.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.3.5 (Web)  10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)  11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.3 (Web)  10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.3 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Overall the application provides good contrast between the foreground and the background. However, there are few instances wherein the contrast ratio does not meet the standard ratio.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.4 (Web) 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The application is accessible at 200% Text-Only and Browser zoom levels.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.10 (Web) 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.11 (Web)  10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. All the images are having appropriate alt text.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.12 (Web)  10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.12 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues.

Page **16** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.13 (Web)  10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Tooltips have been provided with role="tooltip"
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.5 (Web) 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports	Web: Site Map & Site Navigation are provided
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.6 (Web) • 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: All the page titles are marked with headings and all fields have proper labels. However, the tab titles are not marked as headings.

Page **17** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Most of the interface components are highlighted by the user agent when they receive focus with the exception of few links.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.2 (Web)  10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Page markup indicates English for default language.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.3 (Web)  10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Consistent page-to-page navigation is provided via our top nav.

Page **18** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.4 (Web)  10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. Consistent identification applied to components across pages.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.3 (Web) 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: No known accessibility issues. When applicable, form pages provide error suggestion text.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web) 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	Web: Input Validation and Confirmation dialog boxes are in place.

Page **19** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.4.1.3 (Web)  10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Most of the pages display success upon completing an action with the exception of few.

# Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria— Does not apply Revised Section 508 — Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not Evaluated	
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
,	Not Evaluated	
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) Also applies to:	Not Evaluated	
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)	Not Evaluated	
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

# **Revised Section 508 Report**

Notes:

## **Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Product uses standard HTML and WAI ARIA attributes to describe the identity, operation, and state of user interface elements to assistive technologies. Accessible mark-up utilized for screen readers. Some charts, network diagrams, and graphs shown in some pages will not be understandable for users without vison.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	Accessible mark-up utilized for screen readers. Product supports standard browser magnification and contrast adjustments and enables users to magnify font size of the textual content available on the user screen
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	No input depends on perception of color. Color is only used as a decorative or supplemental attribute of user interface elements. A textual representation is always used as the primary mechanism for conveying information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Not Applicable	No dependency on sound. Product does not include audio-only features that require hearing.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Not Applicable	No dependency on sound. Product does not include audio-only features that require hearing.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	No dependency on sound. Product does not require speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	Product supports standard input mechanisms such as keyboards and pointing devices. For the most part, usage of the product does not require fine motor controls nor simultaneous actions.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	Product supports standard input mechanisms such as keyboards and pointing devices. Screen reader support, mouse, and keyboard only operations are provided.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Does not support	Product uses simple design, ease of use in mind.

#### **Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>**

Notes: Not applicable. Product is a web-only application

**Chapter 5: Software** 

Notes: Not applicable. Product is a web-only application

#### **Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services**

Notes: Not applicable. Product is a web-only application

## Legal Disclaimer (Dun & Bradstreet)

The information contained in this Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) provides accessibility compliance information for D&B Investigate, D&B Protect & D&B Fortify as of the Report Date listed on the first page. This VPAT is valid solely for the product version and date for which it was tested. This document does not constitute legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding the D&B Investigate platform or any individual user's compliance with applicable accessibility requirements.

D&B Investigate, D&B Protect, D&B Fortify are trademarks of Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.